86

9.
28

3
22

. T
ot

al
 fa

ir
va

lu
e

of
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns
tr

um
en

ts
 u

se
d

fo
r f

or
ei

gn
 c

ur
re

nc
y

he
dg

in
g

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

23
. E

xp
or

t
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
24

. I
m

po
rt

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

99

Convenience Translation Into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued In Turkish

BIM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated and all other currencies are expressed in full amounts unless otherwise stated.)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Exchange rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the U.S Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax as of 31 December 2017 and
2016:

31 December 2017

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
Current Period
Profit/(Loss) Equity

Foreign currency
appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation

 Foreign
currency

appreciation

 Foreign
currency

depreciation
Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

1- USD net asset/(liability) 1.165 (1.165) - -
2- Protected part from USD risk(-)  - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 1.165 (1.165) - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%
4- EUR net asset/(liability) 52 (52) - -
5- Protected part from EUR risk(-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 52 (52) - -

Change of GBP against TRY by 10%:
7- GBP net asset/(liability) 5 (5) - -
8- Protected part from GBP(-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 5 (5) - -

Total (3+6+9) 1.222 (1.222) - -

100

Convenience Translation Into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued In Turkish

BIM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2017
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated and all other currencies are expressed in full amounts unless otherwise stated.)

BİM 2017 ANNUAL REPORT

31 December 2016

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis
Previous Period

Profit Loss Equity
Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation
Foreign currency

appreciation
Foreign currency

depreciation
Change of USD against TRY by 10%:

1- USD net asset/(liability) 3.463 (3.463) - -
2- Protected part from USD risk(-)  - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 3.463 (3.463) - -

Change of EUR against TRY by 10%
4- EUR net asset/(liability) 4 (4) - -
5- Protected part from EUR risk(-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 4 (4) - -

Change of GBP against TRY by 10%:
7- GBP net asset/(liability) 4 (4) - -
8- Protected part from GBP risk(-) - - - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) 4 (4) - -

Total (3+6+9) 3.471 (3.471) - -

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding from
an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions.

The ability to fund existing and prospective debt requirements is managed by maintaining the availability of adequate committed
funding lines from high quality lenders.

101

Convenience Translation Into English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued In Turkish

BIM Birleşik Mağazalar A.Ş.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements